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Decision No.

RZFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAIZ OF CALITQORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation )
on the Commission's own motion into )
the operations, rates, charges, )
contracts, accounts, rules, regula- ) Case No. 5081
tions and practices, or any of them,)
of LARRY CHAMDIRLAIN, doing business)
as Chamberlaln Trucking Service. )

Marguam C. Georze for respondent.
dal ¥, Wieggins for Transportation Department, Publlc TUtilitles
Commission of the State of California. '

OPINIOXN

The purpose of thls nroceeding-~an-investigation instituted
on the Commission's own motlon==is to determine |

(1) whether, in the handling of C. 0. D, (collect
on delivery) shipments, Larry Chamberlain, dolng
business as Chamberlain Trucking Service, necrein-
after called respondent, may be operating, or
sinee October 21, 1948, ‘may have operated, in
violation of the provisions of Decision No. %2057,
dated September 21, 1948, in Case No. 4308, and
Goneral Order No. é%-B, and without having com-
plied with the minimum rates, rules and regulations
preceribed by the/Commission governing the handling
of said shipments, in violation of Scetion 15 5/8
of the Highway Carriers' Act;

vhether respondent shouwld be ordered to cease and
desist from any such violatlons; and

whether the permits to operate as a highway carrier,

or any of them, held by respondent should be can-

celled, revoked or susnended,

Hearings were held before Examiner Bradshaw at Sacramento
and San Franeisco. A brief was filed on behalf of respondent, to

which counsel for the Commission's transportation denartment replied.

Respondent nossesses pormits to operate as a radlal

highway common carrier and highway contract carrier, as defined in
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the Highway Carriers' Act, and as a city carrier, as defined in the
City Carriers' Act. According to the testimony, these permits were
issued on June 3, 1946, and are still in effect. Persons or cor-
porations engaged in operations under permits of this nature will

be referred to in this opinion as permitted carriers.

In prescribing minimum charges for collecting and remitting

amounts collected on C. 0. D, shipments by permitted carriers, the

Commission established a rule requiring the carriers to remit to

consignors all moneys collected on such shipments promptly upon
collection and in no event later than 10 days aftor delivery of
shipments to consignees, unless the consignor instructs othefwise

in writing.

By Decision No. %2057 in Case No. 4808, the Commission
edopted 1ts General Order No. 84-B, effective November 15, 1948,
The 10-day rule for remitting collections theretofore published in
the ninimum rate tariffs was incorporated in the general order.
This order further provided that each permitted carrier, and
certain others, electing to handle C. 0, D, shipments shall provide
and file a good and sufficient bond, in such form as speeified
therein, in the sum of nbt less than $2,000. It was ordered that
no carriers of the classes covered by the general order shall
handle any C. 0. D, shipment unless and until a bond as therein
provided for has been filed with the Commission. In its opinion
which formed a part of the decision, the Commission stated that
snould there bde special cases in which relief from the general
bonding requirecments 1s deemed appropriate interested parties may

bring them to the Commission's attention.
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&Y various other &ééiéicns, the yules and regulations

governing the handling of C. O. D. shipments as published 1n the

Commission's minimum rate tariffs were amended effective November

19, 1948, to include the requirements of Gemeral Order No. 84-B.

A representative of the Commission's field division
offered in evidence two exhibits containing data concerning all
C. 0. D. shipments transported by respondent during October 19&8;
and for the period from December 1, 1948, to and including June.
10, 1949, The information was prepared following interviews vith

respondent and cxaminations of his records.

According to one of the exhibits, respondent transported
a shipment from Qakland to Orland invelving a C. 0. D. amounting to
$529.15 which was delivered and the C. 0. D. collected from the
consignee on October 26, 1948, but the amount thereof was not
remitted to the consignor until February 7, 1949, a peried of 104
days. The consignor's manager testified that no written instructions
had been given respondent to remit the C. 0., D. in any manner other
than as provided in the tariff and that several c¢fforts were made
during November and December, 1948, to secure the remittance from

respondent.

It further appears from the testimony of this witness'and.
another representative of the consignor that in response to respon=-
dent's request that he be allowed wntil Janvary 15, 1949 to make
payment, the consigner's manager somewhat reluctantly agreed to such
an extension of time; that respondent's check was received on
January 17; 1949, but subsequently returned by the bank with the

» notation "refer to maker"; and that after assistance of the -

Commission's field division had been sought a cértified check for
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the amount involved was received by the consignor on February 7,
19%9.

The C. 0. D. shipments transported by respondent between
December 1, 1949, and June 10, 1949, the exhibits indicate, were
19 in number and involved the collection from consignees and
remission to consignors of $2,423.66, With the exception of three
instances, the amounts were remitted within the required 10-day
period., In the other cases remittances were held between 20 and

28 days. The amounts involved aggregated $192.u2,

An employee in charge of the Commissionts division of
pernits and fees testified that, accbr&ing to the official xecords
of the Commission, respondent has not filed (a) a c.,o.'D. bond as
required by General Order No. S4-B or (b) an application secking
relief from the bonding provisions of the order. This witness also
asserted that respondent in his applications for the permits to
operate which were granted on June 3, 1946 represented that he does

not handle C, 0, D. shipments,

Respondent testified that he is famlliar with the pro=' .-
visions of General Order No. 84-B and that commencing in January;
1949, he made three attempts to obtain a C. 0. D. bond, but in ‘each
instance his application was denled because of not having sufficilent
assets. He claimed that the revenue received from handling of . .,
C. 0. D. shipments is not lucrative; that he has not solicited such
business; that he has only handled C. 0. D, shipments for '"old
customers" in order to retain their traffic; and that he has
~ subsequently  discontinued hgndling'c. 0. D. shipments entirely.
Respondent admitted that a C. 0. D. bond or an application for

exemption from the provisions of General Order No, 84-B was never
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filed. The reason given for not diécontinuing the handling of

C. 0. D. shipments at earlier date was that he was continuing his
efforts to secure a bond. No explanation was given by respondent
with respect to the delay in remitting the C. O. D. moneys collected
in connection with the shipment which moved from Ockland to Orland
and in the other three instances in which the 10-day rule was not

complied with.

The president of a brokerage firm cngaged in handling
various types of insurance and surety bonds gave testimony con-
cerning his efforts to obtain a surety bond for respondent,
According to this witness, a natlional surety company was unwilling
to issue such a bond, because (a) respondeat's cxpenses were too
great, (b) most of his equipment was mortgaged to the limit, (c¢)
the monthly payments on the cquipment ran. into a considerable
amount, and (d) some sources from whom respondent borrowed money

reported that he was in arrears in making c¢ertain payments.

In his brief, respondent's counsel urges that this pro-
ceeding be dismissed. The cirecumstance that with the exception
of four instances €. 0. D. moneys were remitted promptly 1s stressed.
It is claimed that according to the ecvidence the consignor of the
snipnent which moved from Oakland to Orland granted respondent an
extension of time In which to remit the C. 0. D, collection; With
respect to the other three cases in which the lO-day rule was not

complied with, the brief refers to the fact that the amounts due

WVere T@mitt@d nrior to the commencement of thic procecding and

apparently without any complaint on the part ol Tne consignorses

According to counsel, it appears to be obvious from the

facts of rcecord that the nmoney was not used to meet the carrier’s
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expenses. He asserts that, although the letter of the law may not
have been strictly observed, the spirit has been to comply with the

general order.

Respondent further contends that, being unable to find
any specific legislative authority conferring upon the Commission
Jurisdiction to require C. 0. D. bonds, the bonding provisions of
General Order No. 8%-B are unconstitutional, The brief alsc cites
Decision No, 43202 in Casc No. 5082, involving the practices of
Redding-Zurcka Freight Lines, apparently because the operative rights
¢f that carrier were not revoked or suspended, notwithstanding that
C. C. D. moncys had been used for unauthorized purposes. The ofder
in that procceding, however, was a preliminary onc and is subject

vo modification after further hearing.

In reply, counscl for the Commission's transportation
department calls attention to the continuous handling by respondent |
of C. 0. D. shipments in violation of our decisions, rules and
regulations both before and after the<iate'of the opening hearing.

E¢ refeors to the fact that respondent was not obligétcd to aépept
such shipments. The failure to seeck relief from the bénding require-
nonts of Goneral Order No. 8%-B or to offer an cxplanation for having
failed vo remit collections within the rsguired l0-day period .are
stressed. Tho violations being protracted and having occurred

with a full knowledge on raespondent's pa;t of his obligations
indicate, according to counsel, a defiance.of Commission authority

and tac mandate of the law.

That respondent in the handling of C. 0. D, shipments
violated deecisions, orders,rulcs and regulations of the Commission

is not disputed. Although it is contended that an extension of
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time was given within which to romlit the amount collectod on the
Oakland-Crlend shipment, r:spondeht nevertheless did not comply
with the 10-day rule. 4s thz rocord shows, the consignorﬁagxoed
Lhat the payment uight be nostponad mere than two months after the
date of saipment and at a time when tné remittance was 55 days

overduce.

In concidering the ovidence in this procceding concorning
rospondent's failure to romit C. c D. roneys promptly, thc absence
¢l an indication that cxu*nvatlng clrcumstancoq nay have controllcc
his conduct cannot be overloocked, Morcover, the aceeptance of
C. 0. D, shipments without first having filcd a surety bon&-was.not
‘*"*ifi*d by the faet that an *f;o*t vas being made te obtain a

bond such as Leoui‘cd by Gunoral Order No. 84-B.

The rcgula*io&s prowuliated under the Wi avay Carriers!
Aet are dcs;gu d for the benofit of whe shlpping public and carricrs
alike. Such regulations ins ofar as they relate to the handling of
¢. C. D, shipmcnts were preseribed éfter full investigation and |
cargful'cohsideration. It is, thurcror;, important that strict
compliance with thoso r gul*t;onq b3 rcnuirod of all carriers. which,
are qubauct thereto.

In our oninion, the a¢s*rtion that the bonding provisions
of General Order No. 84%-B arc unconstitutional is without merit.,
These provisions havé a dircct be arinﬁ upon the value of the scrvica
;cnacrﬂd by carricrs to shippers and con 1 gnwes, Scetion 10 of the

1tnway Carriers! Act not only conrcrs vpon tho Commzsuion Jurls=.

diction to *stab’;sh rat Tor the transportatzon of propcryy and L’(,
e —

for acces sor*al serviecos o*rformod by highway carrlers, but roquires
that it make such rulds and regula tions as may be necessary to the.

aprnlication and ﬂn,orccmcnu of the rate authorized and approved
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under the provisions of the Act.

We find that in handling each of 20 C.0.D. shipments
referred to in the record herein respondent violated Section 15-5/8
of the Highway Carrilers? Act in thet he falled to observelordens 
of the Commission by accepting the shipments without having at ény
time on file a C.0.D. bond, as required by Geheral Order No. 8#73,
and in séveral ihstances by not seas&nably remitting C.0.D. mOREYS «
In view of 21l of the circumstances as revealed by the recérq, a@l'
order will be-ehtered suspending feSpoﬁdentis perﬁits to ope:§t§
as a radial highway common carrier and highway qoﬁtract cgrpieg for
a period of 10 days. Similar action will not be taken with respect
to his city qarrier'permit for the reason thef no violetions of the'
City Carriers' Act or of any regulation theremnder have bee@ bpquggy

to our attention. However, the order will provide for the amendment.

of each of respondent's permits so as to exclude authority to trans-

port C.0.D. shipments.
CRRDER

Public heerings having been had in the abovefeptitleq
proceeding, evidence having been received and quly considefed, the
Commission now being fully advised and bdasing its order updp the

findings and conclusions set forth in the preceding opinion,
IT IS ORD“RED:

(1} That Radial Eighwey Common Carrier Pérmit Xo, 173745
and Highway Contract CarrierlPermit No. 1:#746, heretofd;e éréqﬁeq |
to Lerry Chamberlein, doing business aé Chambexlaiﬁ T:uqk;ng Se:giqe2
be and fhey are hereﬂy suspended for a period 10 déys frq@-and a:ﬁgp
the effective date of this Order. | | | |

(2) Thet the permits described in the preceding paragraph
8-
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of this order and City Carrier Permit No., 1-4747, horctofore granted
Larry Chamberlain, doing busincss as Chamberlain Truckiﬁg Service,
be and they are hereby amended by adding thefeto‘the following
condition:

Said carrier shall not transport C, 0. D. snipments,

nor shell he hendlo any C. 0. D, moneys,

The Secrctary is directed t'o cause a certified copy of

this decision to be personally served upon respondent, Larry

Chémborlain.

The offeetive date of this order shall be 20 days after

the date of such serviece.

Dated atw, California, this _ /& ~ —o
day of , 1949,

%@&49 @a.,uu.zy\
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